4,533 gigawatt hours (GWh) (2014: 2,159 GWh).

Contact is also exposed to commodity price risk from forecast LPG
purchases under market priced LPG supply agreements and uses
LPG price derivatives to effectively fix the price of LPG purchases.
The outstanding notional volume of LPG price derivatives was
29,960 tonnes (2014: nil).

Interest rate risk
Contact is directly exposed to interest rate risk as a result of floating
rate term borrowings, or indirectly through the use of derivatives.
Floating rate New Zealand dollar exposures are mitigated by
use of New Zealand dollar interest rate derivatives within policy
limits set by the Board. At 30 June 2015, Contact had $673 million
(2014: $341 million) of notional debt on a floating rate basis and
$994 million (2014: $1,059 million) on a fixed rate basis.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the impact of possible changes in
forward wholesale electricity prices, forward LPG prices, forward
foreign exchange rates and forward interest rates. The analysis
assumes that all variables were held constant except for the relevant
market risk factor.

Favourable/(Unfavourable)
2015

$m
2014

$m

Impact on cash flow hedge
reserve

Forward electricity and LPG prices +10%  (1)  (5)

–10%  1  5

Forward foreign exchange rates +10%  (2)  (1)

–10%  2  1

Impact on post–tax profit

Forward interest rates +100bps  23  16

–25bps  (6)  (4)

Forward electricity prices +10%  2  –

–10%  (2)  –

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its
contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to Contact. Contact
is exposed to credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents, trade
and other receivables and derivative financial instruments. The
carrying amount of these assets is $303 million (2014: $313 million)
and represents Contact’s maximum exposure to credit risk, without
taking account of the value of any collateral obtained.

Contact minimises its exposure to credit risk of receivables through